

Seller:
EUROPOSTERS, s.r.o.
Hlavní 365
252 07, Stěchovice
Czech Republic
VAT: CZ05040418

EN | TECHNICAL INFORMATION SHEET

PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies non-woven glue

Instructions for use: Area of application: PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies is ideally suitable for hanging nearly all kind of non-woven wallpapers by pasting the wall technique as also traditional technique of application. Usable indoor for mineral surfaces and gypsum boards.

Technical specifications:
Components: starch ether, polyvinyl acetate powder
Density: approx. 0.3-0.4 g/cm³
pH-value: approx. 10-11
Solubility: ready for use after approx. 5 minutes
Usage: approx. 200 ml/m²

Surface preparation: The surface must be dry, firm, and dust and grease-free. Remove old, peeling wallpapers and distempers using PUFAS Wallpaper Remover. Make good cracks and holes using PUFAS Interior or PUFAMUR Filler. Pretreat highly absorbent, sanding and chalking surfaces using PUFAS Deeply- Penetrating Primer – solvent free.

Application: Stirring vigorously, sprinkle PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies into 4 l clean, cold water and continue to stir for some minutes. Leave for approx. 5 minutes and then stir vigorously again.

Application onto the surface: For pasting form-stable non-woven wallpaper and many others – wallpaper manufacturers recommend pasting the surface. Apply the stirred PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies for 1 to 2 strips of wallpaper evenly to the surface with a lambswool roll. Lay strip of wallpaper on the fresh bed of paste and press on evenly.

Application onto the wallpaper: Paste wallpaper evenly with PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies and follow instructions of wallpaper manufacturer. Always observe the wallpaper manufacturer's instructions for use. Remove adhesive residues using a damp cloth. Do not use if the object and room temperature are below + 5° Celsius! Clean tools in water after use.

Mixing ratio for a non-woven wallpaper:
Mixing ratio: 1:20
Quantity of water per 200-g packet: 4 l
Coverage of a 200-g packet: 25-30 m²

Storage: Store in a cool and dry place!
Available size: 200 g collapsible box 021901031
Shelf life: Min. 2 years as of production date (see print)
Manufacturer: PUFAS Werk KG, Im Schedetal 1, 34346 Hann. Muen-den, Germany

CZ | TECHNICKÝ LIST

PUFAS EURO 3000 VLIES - KLEBER

Umělou pryskyřici zesílené lepidlo pro vliesové tapety

Instrukce k použití tapetářského lepidla
Oblast použití: Zesílené rychle rozpustné lepidlo VLIES je vhodné především k lepení tapet typu vlies pomocí nové lepicí techniky (nanášení lepidla na zed) nebo pro tradiční lepení (nanášení lepidla na tapety) a k lepení těžkých stěnových obložení, jako např. textilní tapety, sklo-textilní tapety, vinylové tapety apod.

Technické údaje:
Surovinová báze: škrobový etér, polyvinylacetátový prášek
Hodnota pH: ca 10
Hustota: cca 0,3-0,4 g / cm3
Zpracovatelnost: po 5 minutách od připravení roztoku
Spotřeba: cca 200 ml/m²

Mísící poměry – vydatnosti balení (pro tapety typu vlies):
poměr 1:20
4l vody/1 balení
1 balení pro cca 25m²

Příprava podkladu: Podklad musí být vyschlý, únosný, zbavený nepevných či loupajících se částí, nečistot, mastnoty, plísní, výkvětů apod. Staré, špatně držící tapety a klibové barvy odstranit přípravkem Pufas č.9 (odstraňovač tapet). Trhliny, díry či nerovnosti opravit přípravkem Pufas č.1 (vnitřní tmel). Kontaminované plochy ošetřit dle typu kontaminace přípravkem Pufas č.27 (krycí spray), č.146 (protiplísňová přísada). Silně savé, písčité nebo křídové podklady ošetřit přípravkem Pufas č.141 (penetrační náter).

Zpracování: Lepidlo za stálého míchání vsypat do odměřeného množství čisté studené vody a roztok krátce promíchat. Po cca 5 minutách roztok ještě jednou silně promíchat, tím je připraven k použití.

Náťer na podklad: U mnoha moderních stěnových lepicích technik – např. u lepení stabilních tapet typu vlies a u mnoha dalších stěnových obložení – doporučuji výrobci tapet náťer lepidla na podklad. Zde se nanáší lepidlo válečkem z beráncí vlny na podklad v šíři 1-2 tapetářských rolí. Tapeta se přiloží přímo na čerstvé lepidlo a rovnoměrně přitiskne.

Bezpečnostní odkazy: Při nadýchání prášku zajistit postiženému čerstvý vzduch. Při styku s pokožkou omýt vodou, dobře opláchnout. Při zasažení očí vymýt velkým množstvím vody. Po požití vypít velké množství vody a vyhledat lékaře. Zneškodnění obalů: Po vyčištění předat k recyklaci nebo likvidovat jako odpadový papír a lepenky. Skladování: Obaly skladovat pečlivě uzavřené. Neskladovat na volném prostranství, skladovat v suchu, zabránit vlivu vlhkosti!

Doba použitelnosti: 2 roky od data výroby (na obalu)
Balení: 200 g
Číslo výrobku: 052
Výrobce: PUFAS Werk KG, Im Schedetal 1, D – 34346 Hann. Münden, SRN, IČ: DE 811505914

BG | ЛИСТ С ТЕХНИЧЕСКА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

PUFAS EURO 3000 VLIES - KLEBER

подсилено със синтетична смола лепило за тапети от нетъкан текстил (флис)

Инструкции за употреба:
Област на приложение: Лепилото PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies е подсилено и бързоразтворимо. То е специално предназначено за поставяне на тапети от нетъкан текстил. Може да се нанесе директно върху стената, каквато е новата техника на залепяне, или да се използва традиционния метод, при който лепилото се нанася върху тапета. Подходящ е също за поставяне на по-тежки стенни покрития, като например текстилни тапети, тапети от фибростъкло, винилови тапети и др. Използва се на закрито върху минерални повърхности и гипскартон.

Технически спецификации:
Състав: нишестен етер, поливинилацетатен прах
Плътност: около 0,3-0,4 г/см³
Стойност на pH: около 10

Време за разтваряне: готов за употреба след 5 минути от приготвянето на разтвора
Разход: около 200 мл/м²

Съотношение на смесване за нетъкани тапети:
Съотношение на смесване: 1:20
Количество вода на пакет от 200 г: 4 л
Пакет от 200 г стига за около 25 м²

Подготовка на повърхността: Повърхността трябва да бъде суха и здрава – да няма мухъл, да не се бели или рони и да няма прах, мазина и други замърсявания по нея. Отстранете старите, разпелящи се тапети и лепилни бои с помощта на препарата за сваляне на тапети PUFAS Wallpaper Remover. Запълнете пукнатините, дупчиците и неравностите, като използвате PUFAS Interior или PUFAMUR Filler. Третирайте замърсените повърхности според вида замърсяване с покриващия спрей на PUFAS и ако е необходимо използвайте противогъбична добавка. Предварително подгответе повърхностите, които са силно абсорбиращи, кредитращи или ронещи се, с грунда за дълбоко проникване PUFAS Deeply-Penetrating Primer - без разтворители.

Упътване: Докато разбърквате енергично, добавете постепенно лепилото PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies към 4 л чиста, студена вода и продължете на бъркате за още няколко минути. Оставете да почине за около 5 минути и отново разбъркайте енергично.

Нанасяне върху повърхност: Производителите препоръчват при работа със запазващи формата си нетъкани тапети, както и с много други видове, да се нанесе лепилото директно върху стената. Разнесете равномерно върху повърхността с помощта на валик от агнешка вълна разбърканото лепило PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies в количество за 1-2 роли от тапета. Тапетът се поставя директно върху прясното лепило и се притиска равномерно.

Нанасяне върху тапет: Нанесете лепилото PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies върху тапета равномерно и следвайте инструкциите на производителя на тапети. Винаги спазвайте инструкциите за употреба на производителя на тапети! Отстранете оstateчьте от лепило с помощта на влажна кърпа. Не използвайте, ако температурата на тапета и стаята е под + 5 °C! Почистете инструментите във вода след употреба.

Инструкции за безопасност: При вдишване: осигурете чист въздух на засегнатото лице. При контакт с кожата: измийте веднага с вода и изплакнете обилно. В случай на контакт с очите: веднага изплакнете обилно с вода. При поглъщане: пийте много вода и потърсете медицинска помощ.

Изхвърляне на опаковката: Почистете опаковката и я предайте за рециклиране или я изхвърлете в контейнер за хартия и картон. Съхранение: Да се съхранява на сухо и хладно място! Опаковка: 200 г
Срок на годност: 2 години от датата на производство (виж на опаковката)
Производител: PUFAS Werk KG, Im Schedetal 1, 34346 Hann. Muen-den, Германия

DA | TEKNISK INFORMATIONSBLAD

PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies ikke-vævet

Brugsanvisning:
Anvendelsesområde: PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies er ideel til ophængning af næsten alle slags ikke-vævede tapeter, klister-vægteknikken er også en traditionel påføringsteknik. Anvendelig indendørs til mineral-overflader og gipsplader.

Tekniske specifikationer:
Komponenter: stivelsesether, polyvinylacetatpulver
Densitet: ca. 0,3-0,4 g/cm³
pH-værdi: ca. 10-11
Opløselighed: klar til brug efter ca. 5 minutter
Anvendelse: ca. 200 ml/m²

Overfladeforberedelse: Overfladen skal være tør, fast og støv- og fedtfri. Fjern gamle, skrællede tapeter og snavs ved hjælp af PU-FAS Tapetfjerner. Fiks revner og huller ved hjælp af PUFAS Interior eller PUFAMUR Filler. Forbehandl meget absorberende, slidende og kridtende overflader ved hjælp af PUFAS Deep-Penetrating Primer - opløsningsmiddelfri.

Anvendelse: Mens du omrører kraftigt, drys PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies i 4 l rent, koldt vand og fortsæt omrøring i nogle minutter. Lad stå i ca. 5 minutter og omrør derefter kraftigt igen.

Påføring på overfladen: Til at opsætte formstabil til ikke-vævet tapet og mange andre - tapetproducenten anbefaler at male overfladen. Påfør den omrørte PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies i 1 til 2 strimler tapet jævnt på overfladen med en lammeuldsrulle. Læg tapetstribе på den friske steg af pasta, og tryk jævnt.

Påføring på tapetet: Sæt tapetet jævnt med PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies, og følg instruktionerne fra tapetproducenten. Overhold altid tapet-producentens brugsanvisning. Fjern limrester med en fugtig klud. Må ikke bruges, hvis objektet og stuetemperatur er under +5° Celsius! Rengør værktøjet i vand efter brug.

Blandingsforhold for et ikke-vævet tapet:
Blandingsforhold: 1:20
Mængde vand pr. 200 g pakke: 4 l
Dækning af en 200 g pakke: 25-30 m²

Opbevaring: Opbevares på et køligt og tørt sted!
Tilgængelig størrelse: 200 g sammenklappelig æske 021901031
Opbevaringstid: Min. 2 år fra produktionsdato (se print)
Producent: PUFAS Werk KG, Im Schedetal 1, 34346 Hann. Muenden, Tyskland

DE | TECHNISCHE INFORMATION

PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies Kleber

Anwendungsbereich: Kunstharzverstärkter Vlies-Spezialkleber zum Verkleben von Vliestapeten mittels Auftrag des Klebers direkt auf die Wand.

Technische Daten:
Rohstoffbasis: Stärkeether, Polyvinylacetatpulver
Schüttgewicht: Ca. 0,3-0,40 g/cm³
pH-Wert: Ca. 10
Löslichkeit: nach ca. 5 Minuten gebrauchsfertig
Verbrauch: Ca. 200 ml/m²

Untergrundvorbereitung: Der Untergrund muss trocken, fest, tragfähig, staub- und fettfrei sein. Alte Tape-ten mit PUFAS TAP-EX entfernen. Risse, Löcher und Unebenheiten mit PUFAS Fill+Finish ausbessern. Stark saugende, sandende und kridende Untergründe mit PUFAS Tiefengrund grundieren.

Verarbeitung: Kleber unter kräftigem Rühren zügig in 4 L kaltes, sauberes Wasser streuen und kurze Zeit weiterrühren. Nach 5 Minuten nochmals kräftig durchrühren.

Auftrag auf den Untergrund: Bei Verklebung von formstabilen Vlies-tapeten und bei vielen anderen Wandbelägen - empfehlen die Tape-tenhersteller den Auftrag des Kleisters auf den Untergrund. Hierzu den angerührten Kleber mit einer Lammfellrolle in der Breite von 1-2 Tapetenbahnen gleichmäßig auf den Untergrund auftragen. Die Tape-

tenbahn direkt in das frische Kleberbett einle-gen und gleichmäßig andrücken.

Bei Auftrag auf die Tapetenrückseite: Die Tapeten gleichmäßig einkleistern und zusammenlegen. Nach ausreichender Weichzeit die Tape-ten auf Stoß verkleben und andrücken. Die Verarbeitungshinweise der Tapetenhersteller sind unbedingt zu beachten. Eventuelle Klebe-rreste auf der Tapetenvorderseite sofort mit einem feuchten, sauberen Tuch entfernen. Werkzeuge nach Gebrauch mit Wasser reinigen. Nicht unter + 5°C Objekt- und Lufttemperatur verarbeiten.

Ansatzverhältnis für Vlies-Tapeten oder schwere Tapeten:
Ansatz: 1:20
Wassermenge pro 200-g Paket: 4 l
200-g-Paket reicht für: 25-30 m²

Lagerung: Kühl und trocken lagern
Gebindegröße: 021901031 Faltschachtel a 200 g
Mindestens: 2 Jahre, Herstelldatum siehe Eindruck.
Hersteller: PUFAS Werk KG, Im Schedetal 1, D-34346 Hann. Muenden, Deutschland

EL | ΦΥΛΛΑΔΙΟ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΩΝ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΩΝ

PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies μη υφασμένα

Οδηγίες χρήσης:
Περιοχή εφαρμογής: Το PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies είναι ιδανικά κατάλληλο για τοποθέτηση οχεδόν όλων των ειδών μη υφασμένων ταπετασίων με επικόλληση της τεχνικής του τοίχου, καθώς και της παραδοσιακής τεχνικής εφαρμογής. Μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί εσωτερικά για μεταλλικές επιφάνειες και ψυφασανίδες.

Τεχνικές προδιαγραφές:
Συστατικά: αθέρας αμύλου, σκόνη οξικού πολυβινυλίου
Πυκνότητα: περίπου 0,3-0,4 g/cm³
Τμή pH: περίπου 10-11
Διαλυτότητα: έτοιμο για χρήση μετά από περίπου 5 λεπτά
Χρήση: περίπου 200 ml/m²

Προετοιμασία επιφάνειας: Η επιφάνεια πρέπει να είναι στεγνή, λεία, καθαρή, χωρίς σκόνη και ρύπους. Αφαιρέστε τις παλιές, ξεφλουδισμένες ταπεταρίες και διαχωριστές χρησιμοποιώντας το PUFAS Wallpaper Remover. Κάνετε καλές ρωγμές και τρύπες χρησιμοποιώντας PUFAS Interior ή PUFAMUR Filler. Προ επεξεργασία εξαιρετικά απορροφητικών επιφανειών λειανόρας και κίμωλης χρησιμοποιώντας PUFAS Deeply-Penetrating Primer - χωρίς διαλύτες.

Εφαρμογή: Ανακατεύοντας έντονα, ψεκάστε το PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies σε καθαρό, κρύο νερό 4 λίτρων και συνεχίστε να ανακατεύετε για μερικά λεπτά. Αφίρστε για περίπου. 5 λεπτά και στη συνέχεια ανακατέψτε ξανά έντονα.

Εφαρμογή στην επιφάνεια: Για την επικόλληση μορφή-σταθερή μη υφασμένης ταπεταρίας και πολλών άλλων - οι κατασκευαστές ταπεταρίας συνιστούν επικόλληση της επιφάνειας. Εφαρμόστε το ανακατεμένο PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies για 1 έως 2 κομμάτια ταπεταρίας ομοιόμορφα στην επιφάνεια με ένα ρολό lamb-wool. Τοποθετήστε το κομμάτι ταπετασίας στη πάστα και πιέστε ομοιόμορφα.

Εφαρμογή στην ταπεταρία:Επικόλλήστε τη ταπεταρία ομοιόμορφα με PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies και ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή ταπεταρίας. Πρέπει πάντα τις οδηγίες χρήσης του κατασκευαστή της ταπεταρίας. Αφαιρέστε τα υπολείμματα κόλλας χρησιμοποιώντας ένα υγρό πανί. Μην κάνετε χρήση τοποθέτησης εάν το αντικείμενο και η θερμοκρασία διαμέτιου είναι κάτω από + 5° Κελσίου! Καθαρίστε τα εργαλεία με νερό μετά τη χρήση.

Αναλογία ανάμιξης για μη υφασμένη ταπεταρία:
Αναλογία μίξης: 1:20
Ποσότητα νερού ανά συσκευασία 200 g: 4 λίτρα
Κάλυψη πακέτου 200 g: 25-30 m²

Αποθήκευση: Αποθηκεύστε σε δροσερό και ξηρό σημείο!
Διαθέσιμο μέγεθος: 200 g πτυσσόμενο κουτί 021901031
Διάρκεια ζωής: Ελάχιστο 2 έτη από την ημερομηνία παραγωγής (Δείτε εκτύπωση)
Κατασκευαστής: PUFAS Werk KG, Im Schedetal 1, 34346 Hann. Muen-den, Γερμανία

ES | INFORMACIÓN TÉCNICA

PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies PEGAMENTO

Instrucciones de uso:
Área de aplicación: PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies es ideal para colgar casi todos los papeles pintados no tejidos con la tradicional técnica de pegado en la pared. Utilizable en interiores para superficies minerales y placas de yeso.

Especificaciones técnicas:
Componentes: éter de almidón, polvo de acetato de polivinilo.
Densidad: Aproximadamente 0.3 - 0.4 g/cm3
Valor PH: Aproximadamente 10
Solubilidad: Listo para usar después de 5 minutos aproximadamente
Uso: Aproximadamente 200 ml/m2

Preparación de la superficie: La superficie debe estar seca, firme y libre de polvo y grasa. Remover restos de viejos papeles pintados usando PUFAS Wallpaper Remover. Haga buenas grietas o agujeros usando PUFAS Interior o PUFAMUR Filler. trate previamente las superficies de lijado y yeso altamente absorbentes con PUFAS Deeply Penetrating Primer - sin solventes

Aplicación: Remover vigorosamente, espolvorear PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies en 4 litros de agua limpia y fría, y continuar removiendo por algunos minutos. Dejar por aproximadamente 5 minutos y luego remover vigorosamente de nuevo.

Aplicación en la superficie: Para pegar papel tapiz no tejido de forma estable y muchos otros, los fabricantes de papel tapiz recomiendan pegar la superficie. Aplique PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies revuelto para 1 o 2 tiras de papel tapiz uniformemente sobre la superficie con un rollo de lana de cordero. Coloque una tira de papel tapiz sobre la capa fresca de pasta y presione uniformemente.

Aplicación en el papel pintado: Pegar el papel pintado con PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies y siga las instrucciones del fabricante. Siempre observe las instrucciones del fabricante para su uso. Remueva residuos adhesivos usando un pañuelo húmedo. ¡No use si el objeto y la temperatura de la habitación están por debajo de los 5° Celsius! Lave las herramientas en agua después de usarse.

Proporción de mezcla para papel pintado no tejido:
Proporción de mezcla: 1:20
Cantidad de agua por paquete de 200 g: 4 L
Área de cobertura de paquete de 200 g: 25 - 30 m2

Almacenamiento: Almacenar en un lugar fresco y seco
Tamaño disponible: 200 g en caja plegable 021901031
Vida útil: Mínimo 2 años después de la fecha de producción (mirar etiqueta)
Fabricante: PUFAS Werk KG, Im Schedetal 1, 34346 Hann. Muenden, Alemania

FI | TEKNINEN TIETOLOMAKE

PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies kuitukangas

Käyttöohjeet:
Käyttöölu: PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies on ideaali lähes kaikenlaisten kuitukangas tapettien ripustamiseen liimaamalla seinän sekä myös yhdistämällä perinteisen asennustekniikan. Käyttökelpoinen sisäi-loissa mineraalipinnoille ja kipsilevyille.

Tekniset Yksityiskohdat:
Komponentit: tärkkelys eetteri, polyvinyyliasetaattijauhe
Tiheys: noin. 0.3-0.4 g/cm³
pH-arvo: noin. 10-11
Liukoisuus: valmis käytettäväksi noin. 5 minuutin jälkeen
Käyttö: noin. 200 ml/m²

Pinnan esikäsittely: Pinnan tulee olla kuiva, kestävä, ja pölytön ja rasvaton. Poista vanha, kuorittava seinätapetti ja liimaväri käyttämällä PUFAS Seinätapetin Poistajaa. Tee tarvittavat halkeamat ja reiät käyttämällä PUFAS Interior tai PUFAMUR Filleriä. Esikäsittele erittäin imukykyinen, hionta ja liitu pinnat käyttämällä PUFAS Deeply-Penetrating Primer - liuttometon.

Asennus: Sekoittaen voimakkaasti, ripottele PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies 4 l puhdasta, kylmää vettä ja jatka sekoittamista muutaman minuutin ajan. Jätä noin 5 minuutiksi ja sitten jatka sekoittamista voimakkaasti taas.

Asennus pinnalle: Liittäminen muotovakaasta kuitukankaasta ja monista muista pinnoista - seinätapetin valmistajat suosittelevat liittämällä PUFAS Seinätapetin Poistajaa. Tee tarvittavat halkeamat ja reiät käyttämällä PUFAS Interior tai PUFAMUR Filleriä. Esikäsittele levitykseen. Aseta palanen seinätapettia tuoreelle kerrokselle tahnaa ja painele tasaisesti.

Asennus seinätapetille: Liimaa seinätapetti tasaisesti käyttämällä PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies ja seuraa seinätapetin valmistajan ohjeita. Tarkkaile aina seinätapetin valmistajan käyttöohjeita. Poista ylimäärät käyttämällä kostutettua liinaa. Älä käytä jos tuotteen ja huo-neen lämpötila on alle + 5° celsiusastetta! Puhdista työkalut vedessä käytön jälkeen.

Sekoitusuhde kuitukangas seinätapetille:
Sekoitusuhde: 1:20
Veden määrä per 200-g pakettia: 4 l
200-g paketin kattavuus: 25-30 m²

Säilytys: Säilytä viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa!
Käytettävissä oleva koko: 200g:n kokoonpantava laatikko 021901031
Säilyvyys: Min. 2 vuotta tuotantopäivästä (katso teksti)
Valmistaja: PUFAS Werk KG, Im Schedetal 1, 34346 Hann. Münden, Saksa

FR | FICHE D'INFORMATION TECHNIQUE

PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies non-tissé

Instructions d'utilisation:
Zone d'application: PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies est parfait pour accrocher toutes sortes de papier peint non-tissé en collant le mur comme la méthode d'application traditionnelle. Utilisable en intérieur pour surface minérale et plâtre.

Spécificités techniques:
Composition: éther d'amidon, poudre d'acétate polyvinyle
Densité: approx. 0.3-0.4 g/cm³
pH: approx. 10-11
Solubilité: prêt à être utilisé après approx. 5 minutes
Quantité: approx. 200 ml/m²

Préparation de la surface: La surface doit être sèche, ferme, propre et non-grasse. Retirer le vieux papier peint et détrempe avec PUFAS Wallpaper Remover. Utiliser PUFAS Interior ou PUFAMUR Filler pour les fissures et les trous. Traiter au préalable les surfaces absorbantes ou sableuses avec PUFAS Deeply- Penetrating Primer - sans solvant.

Application: Mélanger énergiquement, saupoudrer PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies dans 4L d'eau froide propre et continuer de mélanger quelques minutes. Laisser poser pour approx. 5 minutes et mélanger à nou-veau.

Application sur la surface: pour l'application de papier peint non-tissé de forme stable, et bien d'autres, les fabricants recommandent de coller la surface. Appliquer le mélange PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies, pour une ou deux bandes de papier peint, sur la surface avec un rouleau. Appliquer la bande de papier peint sur la colle fraîchement posée, et pressez la zone uniformément.

Application sur le papier peint: Coller le papier peint de manière uni-forme avec PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies et suivre les instructions du fabri-cant pour toute utilisation. Retirer les résidus avec un chiffon humide. Ne pas utiliser si la température de l'objet ou de la pièce est inférieure à 5°C! Faire tremper les outils après utilisation.

Ratio de mélange pour un papier peint non-tissé:
Ratio de mélange: 1:20
Quantité d'eau pour un paquet de 200-g: 4L
Couvrance d'un paquet de 200-g: 25-30 m²

Conservation: A conserver dans un endroit froid et sec!
Taille disponible: boîte pliable de 200 g 021901031
Durée de vie: Au moins 2 ans à partir de la date de production (voir sur la boîte)
Fabricant: PUFAS Werk KG, Im Schedetal 1, 34346 Hann. Muenden, Allemagne

HR | TEHNIČKI LIST

PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies netkani

Upute za uporabu:
Područje primjene: PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies idealno je pogodan za vješanje gotovo svih vrsta netkanih tapeta lijepljenjem zidne tehnike kao i tradicionalne tehnike nanošenja. Upotrebljiv u zatvorenom za mineralne površine i gips ploče.

Tehničke specifikacije:
Komponente: škrobni eter, prah polivinil acetata
Gustoća: približno 0.3-0.4 g/cm³
pH-vrijednost: približno 10-11
Topljivost: spremno za uporabu nakon otprilike 5 minuta
Uporaba: približno 200 ml/m²

Priprema površine: Površina mora biti suha, čvrsta i bez prašine i mas-noća. Uklonite stare, oljuštene tapete i boje pomoću PUFAS uklanja-ča tapeta. Napravite dobre pukotine i rupe pomoću PUFAS interijera ili PUFAMUR punila. Prethodno obradite visoko upijajuće površine, brusne i kredne površine koristeći PUFAS duboko produciri temeljni premaz - bez otapala.

Primjena: Snažno miješajući, uspite PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies u 4 l čiste hladne vode i nastavite miješati nekoliko minuta. Ostavite oko 5 mi-nuta, a zatim ponovno snažnije promiješajte.

Primjena na površinu: Za lijepljenje stabilnih netkanih tapeta i mnogih drugih - proizvođači tapeta preporučuju lijepljenje površine. Promi-ješani PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies nanosite za 1 do 2 trake tapeta rav-nomjerno na površinu kolutom od janjeće vune. Položite traku tapeta na svježu podlogu od paste i ravnomjerno pritisnite.

Prímjena na tapetu: Zaliptejte pozadinu ravnomjerno s PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies i slijedite upute proizvođača tapeta. Uvijek se pridržavajte uputa proizvođača za upotrebu tapeta. Uklonite ostatke ljepljiva vlažnom krpom. Ne koristiti, ako su temperatura predmeta i sobne temperature ispod + 5 ° C! Alat očistite u vodi nakon upotrebe.

Omjer miješanja za netkane tapete: Omjer miješanja: 1:20 Količina vode na paket od 200-g: 4 l Pokrivanje na paket od 200-g: 25-30 m²

Skladištenje: Držati na hladnom i suhom mjestu! Dostupne količine: 200 g sklopiva kutija 021901031 Rok trajanja: Minimalno 2 godine od datuma proizvodnje (vidi tisak) Proizvođač: PUFAS Werk KG, Im Schedetal 1, 34346 Hann. Muenden, Germany

HU | MŰSZAKI ADATLAP

PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies nem szövött

Használati útmutató: Alkalmazási terület: A PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies ideálisan alkalmazható szinte mindenféle nem szövött tapéta felvitelére bármely technikával létrehozott falfelületre, valamint a hagyományos falfelületekre is. Használatát beltérben ásványi felületekhez és gipszkartonokhoz.

Műszaki adatok: Összetevők: keményítő-éter, polivinil-acetát por Sűrűség: kb. 0,3-0,4 g / cm³ pH-érték: kb. 10-11 Oldékonyság: kb. 5 perc Használat: kb. 200 ml / m²

Felület előkészítése: A felületnek száraznak, szilárdnak, por- és zsírmentesnek kell lennie. A PUFAS Wallpaper Remover segítségével távolítsa el a régi, hámolt tapétát és diszperziókat. Készítsen jó repe-déseket és lyukakat a PUFAS Interior vagy a PUFAMUR Filler segítségével. Az erősen nedvszívó, csiszoló és krétázó felületeket előkezelve PUFAS Deeply-Penetrating Primer alkalmazásával - oldószermentes.

Alkalmazás: Erősen kevergetve szórja a PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies-t 4 l tiszta, hideg vízbe és keverje néhány percig. Hagyja kb. 5 percig, majd ismét erőteljesen keverje meg.

Alkalmazás a felületre: Formabiztos, nem szövött tapéta és még sok más felület ragasztásához javasolják a tapétagyártókt. Vigye fel a felkevert PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies-t 1-2 tapétacsík felületére egyenletesen gyapot tekercs segítségével. Helyezze a frissen ragasztózott tapétacsíkot a felületre és egyenletesen nyomja meg.

Alkalmazás a tapétára: A PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies segítségével illeszse a tapétát egyenletesen a felületre és kövesse a tapéta gyártójának utasításait. Mindig tartsa be a tapéta gyártója által szolgáltatott használati utasítást. A ragasztó maradványokat nedves ruhával távolítsa el. Ne használja, ha a felület és a szobahőmérséklet + 5 ° C alatt van! Használat után tisztítsa meg a szerszámokat vízzel.

Nem szövött tapéta keverési aránya: Keverési arány: 1:20 Víz mennyiség 200 g-os csomagonként: 4 l 200 g-os csomag fedettsége: 25-30 m²

Tárolás: Hűvös és száraz helyen tárolandó! Rendelkezésre álló méret: 200 g összeszkubból doboz 021901031 Felhasználhatósági idő: Min. 2 év a gyártás dátumától (lásd a csomagoláson) Gyártó: PUFAS Werk KG, Im Schedetal 1, 34346 Hann. Muenden, Németország

IT | SCHEDA TECNICA

PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies non tessuto

Istruzioni per l'uso: Area di applicazione: PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies é ideale per appendere quasi tutti i tipi di carte da pareti in tessuto non tessuto incollando la tecnica della parete come tecnica di applicazione tradizionale. Utilizzabile in interni per superfici minerali e cartongesso.

Specifiche tecniche: Componenti: etere di amido, polvere di acetato di polivinile Densità: ca. 0,3-0,4 g / cm2 Valore pH: ca. 10-11 Solubilità: pronto per l'uso dopo circa cinque minuti Uso: circa 200 ml/m²

Preparazione della superficie: La superficie deve essere asciutta, solida e priva di polvere e grasso. Rimuovi le vecchie carte da pareti scrostate e le macchie di polvere utilizzando PUFAS Wallpaper Remover. Crea buone crepe e buchi usando PUFAS Interior o PUFAMUR Filler. Pretrattare le superfici altamente assorbenti, carteggiate e sfarinanti utilizzando PUFAS Deeply Penetrating Primer - senza solventi.

Applicazione: Mescolando energicamente, cospargere PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies in 4 l di acqua pulita e fredda e continuare a mescolare per alcuni minuti. Lasciar agire per ca. 5 minuti e poi mescolare di nuovo vigorosamente.

Applicazione sulla superficie: Per incollare carta da pareti non tessuta stabile e molti altri, i produttori di carta da parati consigliano di incollare la superficie. Applicare i PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies mescolati per 1 o 2 strisce di carta da parati in modo uniforme sulla superficie con un rotolo di lana d'agnello. Stendere la striscia di carta da parati sul letto di pasta fresco e premere in modo uniforme.

Applicazione sulla carta da pareti: Incollare la carta da parati in modo uniforme con PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies e seguire le istruzioni del produttore della carta da parati. Attenersi sempre alle istruzioni per l'uso del produttore della carta da parati. Rimuovere i residui di adesivo utilizzando un panno umido. Non utilizzare se l'oggetto e la temperatura ambiente sono inferiori a + 5 ° Celsius! Pulire gli strumenti in acqua dopo l'uso.

Rapporto di miscelazione per una carta da parati non tessuta: Rapporto di miscelazione: 1:20 Quantità di acqua per confezione da 200 g: 4 l Copertura di una confezione da 200 g: 25-30 m²

Conservazione: Conservare in un luogo fresco e asciutto! Misure disponibili: Scatola pieghevole da 200 g 021901031 Data di scadenza: Min. 2 anni dalla data di produzione (vedi stampa) Produttore: PUFAS Werk KG, Im Schedetal 1, 34346 Hann. Muenden, Germania

NL | TECHNISCH INFORMATIEBLAD

PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies non-woven

Gebruiksaanwijzing: Toepassingsgebied: PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies non-woven is geschikt voor het behangen met bijna alle soorten vliesbehang. Binnenshuis toepasbaar voor betonwanden en gipsplaten.

Technische specificaties: Componenten: gemodificeerd zetmeel, Polyvinylacetaatpoeder (PVA) Dichtheid: ca. 0,3-0,4 g / cm³ pH-waarde: ca. 10-11 Oplosbaarheid: klaar voor gebruik na ca. 5 minuten Gebruik: ca. 200 ml / m²

Ondergrond prepareren: De ondergrond moet droog, stevig, stof- en vetvrij zijn. Verwijder oud, afbladderend behang en lijmmresten met PUFAS Wallpaper Remover. Herstel scheuren en gaatjes met PUFAS Interior of PUFAMUR Filler. Sterk zuigende, poreuze en afgevende ondergronden met PUFAS Deeply-Penetrating Primer – solvent free voorbehandelen.

Toepassing: Krachtig doorroeren, PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies aan 4 l schoon, koud water toevoegen en enkele minuten roeren. Laat ongeveer 5 minuten staan en dan nogmaals krachtig doorroeren.

Toepassing op het oppervlak: Voor het behangen van vormvast vliesbehang en vele andere, raden fabrikanten aan om het oppervlak te bedekken met lijn. Breng de geroerde PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies gelijkmatig voor 1 à 2 stroken behangpapier op het oppervlak aan met een rol van lamswol. Eén strook behang op het verse lijmbed aanbrengen en gelijkmatig aandrukken.

Toepassing op het behang: PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies gelijkmatig op het behang aanbrengen en volg de instructies van de behangfabrikant. Volg altijd de gebruiksinstructies van de behangfabrikant. Verwijder lijmmresten met een vochtige doek. Niet toepassen onder de 5° Celsius! Gereedschap na gebruik in water reinigen.

Mengverhouding voor vliesbehang: Mengverhouding: 1:20 4l water / 1 verpakking 1 pakket voor ca. 25m²

Opslag: Koel en droog bewaren! Beschikbare maat: 200 g opvouwbare doos 021901031 Houdbaarheid: min. 2 jaar vanaf productiedatum (zie opdruk) Fabrikant: PUFAS Werk KG, Im Schedetal 1, 34346 Hann. Münden, Duitsland

NO | TEKNISK INFORMASJONSBLAD

PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies ikke-vevd

Bruksanvisning: Bruksområde: PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies er ideel til opphenging av nes-ten alle slags ikke-vevde tapeter, ved påføring kun på veggen eller også for tradisjonell påføringsteknikk. Anvendelig innendørs til mineraloverflater og gipsplater.

Tekniske spesifikasjoner: Komponenter: eterstivelse, polyvinylacetatpulver Tetthet: ca. 0,3-0,4 g / cm³ pH-verdi: ca. 10-11 Oppløslighet: Klar til bruk etter ca. 5 minutter Forbruk: ca. 200 ml/m²

Overflateforberedelse: Overflaten skal være tørr, fast, og støv- og fettfri. Fjern gamle tapetrester og urenheter med PUFAS Tapetfjerner. Fyll større sprekker og hull i overflaten med PUFAS Interior eller PUFAMUR Filler. Forbehandle høyt absorberende, sandete og kalkete overflater med PUFAS Dypt penetrerende Primer grunning - løsemiddel fri.

Klargjøring: Rør godt samtidig som du drysser PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies i 4 liter rent kaldt vann og forsett omrøringen i noen minutter. La blandingen stå i ca 5 minutter og rør deretter om godt igjen.

Påføring på overflaten: For å lime formstabil ikke-vevd tapet og mange andre - tapetprodusenter anbefaler å påføre limet på overflaten. Påfør godt omrørt PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies for 1 til 2 lengder tapet om gangen jevnt på overflaten med en lammellull legg. Legg en lengde tapet rett i vått lim og press den jevnt.på.

Påføring på tapeten: Påfør PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies jevnt på tapeten og følg tapet produsentens anvisninger. Observer alltid tapet produsentens anvisninger for bruk. Fjern overflødig lim ved bruk av en fuktig klut. Påfør ikke om objektet eller romtemperaturen er under +5° celsius! Rens verktøy i vann etter bruk.

Blandeforhold for ikke-vevd tapet: Blandeforhold: 1:20 Mengde vann per 200-gm pakke: 4 liter. Dekning av en 200-gm pakke: 25-30 m²

Lagring: Lagres på et kjølig og tørt sted! Tilgjengelig størrelse: 200g sammenklappelig eske 021901031 Oppbevaringstid: Min. 2 år fra produksjonsdato (se trykk) Produsent: PUFAS Werk KG, Im Schedetal 1, 34346 Hann. Muenden, Tyskland

PL | KARTA INFORMACYJNA

PUFAS EURO 3000 VLIES - KLEBER Klej wzmocniony żywicą syntetyczną do tapet z włókniny

Instrukcja użycia: Obszar zastosowania: Wzmocniony szybko rozpuszczający się klej VLIES nadaje się szczególnie do klejenia tapet z włókniny nową techniką klejenia (nakładanie kleju na ścianę) lub do tradycyjnego klejenia (nakładanie kleju na tapetę) oraz do klejenia ciężkich okładzin ściennych, takich jak tapety tekstylne, tapety z włókna szklanego, tapety winylowe. apod.

Specyfikacja techniczna: Składniki: eter skrobi, proszek polioctanu winylu Gęstość: ok. 0,3-0,4 g / cm³ Wartość pH: ok. 10-11 Rozpuszczalność: Gotowy do użycia po ok. 5 minut Zużycie: ok. 200 ml / m²

Przygotowanie powierzchni: Podłoże musi być suche, nie łuszczące się, odkurzone i odtłuszczone. Należy usunąć stare tapety i impregnaty za pomocą PUFAS Wallpaper Remover. Drobne pęknięcia i dziury wyrównać szpachłową PUFAS Interior lub PUFAMUR Filler. Powierzchnie silnie chłonne, po wyrównaniu, można wstępnie przygotować gruntem głęboko penetrującym PUFAS - bez rozpuszczalników.

Sposób użycia: Energicznie mieszając, wysypać PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies do 4 l czystej, zimnej wody i dalej mieszać przez kilka minut. Zostawić na ok. 5 minut, a następnie ponownie energicznie wymieszać.

Nakładanie na podłoże: Do wielu nowoczesnych technik zdobienia ścian - na przykład do klejenia stabilnych tapet z włókniny i wielu innych okładzin ściennych - producenci tapet zalecają nałożenie kleju na podłoże. W tym przypadku klej nakłada się na podłoże wałkiem z owczej wełny o szerokości 1-2 rolek tapetowania. Tapetę nakłada się bezpośrednio na świeży klej i równomiernie dociska.

Nakładanie na tapetę: Na tapetę równomiernie nanieść klej PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies i dalej postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta tapety. Zawsze należy przestrzegać instrukcji użytkowania podanej przez producenta tapety. Usunąć pozostałości kleju za pomocą wilgotnej szmatki. Nie używać, jeśli temperatura podłoża i pomieszczenia jest niższa niż + 5 ° Celsjusza! Po użyciu wyczyścić narzędzia w letniej wodzie.

Proporcje mieszania dla tapety flizelinowej: Proporcje mieszania: 1:20 Ilość wody na opakowanie 200 g: 4 l Wydajność opakowania 200 g: 25-30 m²

Przechowywanie: Przechowywać w chłodnym i suchym miejscu! Opakowanie: 200g pudełko składane 021901031 Trwałość: min. 2 lata od daty produkcji (patrz druk) Producent: PUFAS Werk KG, Im Schedetal 1, 34346 Hann. Muenden, Niemcy

PT | FOLHA DE INFORMAÇÃO TÉCNICA

PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies não-tecido

Instruções para uso: Área de aplicação: PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies é apropriada para aplicação de quase todos os tipos de papéis de parede não tecidos, por aplicação da técnica de colagem na parede ou pelas técnicas de aplicação tradicionais. Pode ser usada em paredes interiores minerais e painéis de gesso cartonado.

Especificações Técnicas: Componentes: éter de amido, acetato de polivinilo em pó Densidade: aprox. 0,3-0,4 g/cm³ pH: approx. 10-11 Solubilidade: pronta a usar depois de aprox. 5 minutos Consumo: aprox. 200 ml/m²

Preparação da Superfície: A superfície deve ser seca, firme e livre de poeiras ou gorduras. Remova papéis de parede antigos ou vestígios dos mesmos e pinturas com o PUFAS Wallpaper Remover. Trate das fendas e buracos com PUFAS Interior ou PUFAMUR Filler. Faça o pré-tratamento, altamente absorvente, polindo e removendo marcas com PUFAS Deeply- Penetrating Primer – sem solvente.

Aplicação: Agitando vigorosamente, polvilhe 4L de água limpa e fria com PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies e continue a mexer durante alguns minutos. Deixe repousar durante aproximadamente 5 minutos e depois agite novamente de forma vigorosa.

Aplicação na superfície: Para colagem de papéis de parede não-tecidos com uma forma estável e muitos outros - os fabricantes do papel de parede recomendam aplicar a cola na parede. Aplique 1 ou 2 bandas de PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies na parede, de forma uniforme, com um rolo de pintura. Coloque uma banda de papel de parede na base fresca de cola e pressione uniformemente.

Aplicação no papel de parede: Cole o papel de parede uniformemente com PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies e siga as instruções do fabricante do papel de parede. Consulte sempre as instruções de aplicação do fabricante do papel de parede. Remova os resíduos da colagem com um pano húmido. Não usar se o objeto ou a sala estiverem a uma temperatura inferior a 5°C! Lave as ferramentas com água depois da utilização.

Proporção da mistura para um papel de parede não-tecido: Proporção da mistura: 1:20 Quantidade de água por cada pacote de 200g: 4 l Área de cobertura de um pacote de 200g: 25-30 m²

Armazenamento: Guarde num lugar fresco e seco! Tamanho disponível: 200 g caixa desmontável 021901031 Prazo de validade: Min. 2 anos a partir da data de produção (ver embalagem) Fabricante: PUFAS Werk KG, Im Schedetal 1, 34346 Hann. Muenden, Germany

RO | FIȘĂ DE INFORMAȚII TEHNICE

PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies non-țesut

Instrucțiuni de folosire: Suprafața pe care se aplică: PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies este ideal pentru montarea aproape a oricăru tip de tapet non-țesut prin tehnica de lipire pe perete precum și prin tehnica tradițională de aplicare. Utilizabil în interior pentru suprafețe minerale și plăci de gips.

Specificații tehnice: Componente: eter de amidon, pulbere de acetat de polivinil Densitate: aprox. 0,3-0,4 g / cm³ Valoare pH: aprox. 10-11 Solubilitate: gata de utilizare după aprox. 5 minute Utilizare: aprox. 200 ml / m²

Pregătirea suprafeței: Suprafața trebuie să fie uscată, fermă, fără praf și fără grăsimi. Înlătura tapetul vechi, decojit folosind PUFAS Wallpaper Remover. Fă crăpături și găuri folosind PUFAS Interior sau PUFAMUR Filler. Pretratează suprafețele foarte absorbante, de glefuire si cretare folosind PUFAS Deep-Penetrating Primer - fără solvent.

Mod de aplicare: Amestecând bine, presară PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies în 4 l apă rece și curată și continuă să amesteci câteva minute. Se lasă aprox. 5 minute și apoi se amestecă din nou bine.

Aplicare pe suprafață: Pentru lipirea tapetului non-țesut - producătorii de tapet recomandă aplicarea pastei pe suprafața de lipire. Aplică PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies agitat pentru 1 până la 2 benzi de tapet uniform cu o cârpă umedă. Așează o bandă de tapet peste stratul de pastă și presează în mod uniform. .

Aplicare pe tapet: lipește tapetul uniform cu PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies și urmează instrucțiunile producătorului. Respectă întotdeauna instrucțiunile de utilizare ale producătorului. Îndepărtează reziduurile adezive folosind o cârpă umedă. A nu se utiliza dacă obiectul si temperatura camerei sunt sub + 5 ° Celsius! Curăță instrumentele în apă după utilizare.

Raport de amestec pentru un tapet non-țesut: Raport de amestec: 1:20 Cantitatea de apă per pachet de 200 g: 4 l Acoperirea unui pachet de 200 g: 25-30 m²

Depozitare: A se păstra într-un loc uscat și răcoros! Dimensiune disponibilă: 200 g cutie pliabilă 021901031 Perioada de valabilitate: Min. 2 ani de la data producției (vezi pe ambalaj) Producător: PUFAS Werk KG, Im Schedetal 1, 34346 Hann. Muenden, Germania

SK | TECHNICKÝ LIST

PUFAS EURO 3000 vlies - KLEBER Umelou živicoi zosilnené lepidlo pre vliesové tapety

Inštrukcie na použitie tapetárskeho lepidla: Oblasť použitia: Zosilnené rýchlo rozpustné lepidlo Vlies, je vhodné predovšetkým na lepenie tapiet typu vlies pomocou novej lepiacej techniky (nanášanie lepidla na stenu), alebo pre tradičné lepenie (nanášanie lepidla na tapety) a k lepeniu ťažkých stenových obložení, ako napr.textilné tapety, sklotextilné tapety, vinylové tapety a pod.

Technické údaje: Surovinová báza: škrobový éter, polyvinylacetatový prášok Hodnota pH: cca 10 Hustota: cca 0,3-0,4 g / cm3 Spracovateľnosť: po 5 minútach od pripravenia roztoku Spotreba: cca 200 ml / m²

Miešacie pomery - výdatnosti balenia: pre náter na podklad (tapety typu vlies) pomer 1:20 4l vody / 1 balenie 1 balenie pre cca 25m²

Príprava podkladu: Podklad musí byť suchý, únosný, zbavený nepevných alebo lúpajúcich sa častí, nečistôt, masnoty, plesní, výkvetov pod. Staré, lez držiace tapety a glejové farby odstráňte prípravkom Pufas ě.9 (odstraňovač tapiet). Trhliny, diery či nerovnosti opravte prípravkom Pufas ě.1 (vnútorný tmel). Kontaminované plochy ošetrte podla typu kontaminácie prípravkom Pufas ě.27 (krycí spraj), ě.146 (protiplesňová prí sada). Silné savé, piesčité alebo kriedové podklady ošetrte prípravkom Pufas ě.141 (penetračný náter).

Spracovanie: Lepidlo za stáleho miešania vysype do odmeraného množstva čistej studenej vody a roztok krátko premiešajte. Po cca 5 minútach roztok ešte raz silne premiešajte, tým je pripravený na použitie.

Náter na podklad: U mnohých moderných stenových lepiacich techník - napr. u lepení stabilných tapiet typu vlies a u mnohých ďalších stenových obložení - odporúčajú výrobcovia tapiet náter lepidla na podklad. Tu sa nanáša lepidlo valčekom z barančej vlny na podklad v šírke 1-2 tapetárskych rolí. Tapeta sa priloží priamo na čerstvé lepidlo a rovnomerne pritlačte.

Bezpečnostné odkazy: Pri vdýchnutí prášku zaistíte postihnutému čerstvý vzduch. Pri styku s pokožkou umyte vodou, dobre opláchnite. Pri zasiahnutí očí vymyť veľkým množstvom vody. Po požití vypite veľké množstvo vody a vyhľadajte lekára. Zneškodnenie obalov: Po vyčistení odovzdajte na recykláciu alebo zlikvidujte ako odpadový papier a lepenky. Skladovanie: Obaly skladujte starostlivo uzavreté. Neskladujte na voľnom priestranstve, skladujte v suchu, zabráňte vplyvu vlhkosti!

Doba použiteľnosti: 2 roky od dátumu výroby (na obale) Balenie: 200 g Číslo výrobku: 052 Výrobca: PUFAS Werk KG, Im Schedetal 1, D - 34346 Hann. Münden, SRN, IČO: DE 811505914

SL | TEHNIČNI LIST

PUFAS EURO 3000 Flis - lepljo za obešanje tapet

Navodila za uporabo: Področja uporabe: PUFAS EURO 3000 Flis je idealen za obešanje skoraj vseh vrst netkanih tapet, za katere uporabljamo stensko tehniko lepljenja kot tudi za tapete s tradicionalno tehniko aplikacije. Priporočamo uporabljati v notranjih prostorih za mineralne površine in mavčne plošče.

Tehnične specifikacije: Komponente: škrobni eter, polivinil acetat v prahu Gostota: pribl. 0,3-0,4 g/cm³ pH-vrednost: pribl. 10-11 Topnost: pripravljen za uporabo po približno 5 minut Uporaba: pribl. 200 ml/m²

Príprava površine: Površina mora biti suha, čvrsta, brez prahu in maščob. Z odstranjevalcem tapet PUFAS, odstranite stare tapete in prah. Popravite površino stene z PUFAS Interior ali PUFAMUR Plnilom, s katerim popravite vse razpoke in luknje. Visoko vpojno, brusne in kredne površine predhodno obdelajte z globoko prodirajočim temeljnim premazom PUFAS - brez topil.

Aplikacija: Močno pretresite, razpršite PUFAS EURO 3000 Flis v 4 l čiste, hladne vode in mešajte še nekaj minut. Potem pustite pribl. 5 minut in potem še enkrat močno premešajte.

Aplikacija na površino: Za aplikacijo netkanih tapet s stabilno obliko in mnogih drugih - proizvajalci tapet priporočajo aplikacijo z tehniko lepljenja. Mešani PUFAS EURO 3000 Flis za 1 do 2 trakova tapet enakomerno nanesite na površino z jagnjemč volnom. Položite trak ozadja na svež nanos paste in enakomerno pritisnite.

Aplikacija na tapeto: Tapeto enakomerno nalepite s PUFAS EURO 3000 Flis in sledite navodilom proizvajalca tapet. Vedno upoštevajte navodila proizvajalca ozadja za uporabo. Ostanke lepila odstranite z vlažno krpo. Ne uporabljajte, če je temperatura predmeta in sobe nižja od + 5 ° C! Po uporabi orodje očistite v vodi.

Mešalno razmerje za netkane tapete: Mešalno razmerje: 1:20 Količina vode na 200-g paket: 4 l Pokritost 200-g paketa: 25-30 m²

Skladiščenje: Shranujte v hladnem in suhem prostoru! Dostopna velikost: 200 g zložljivi dobi 021901031 Rok uporabnosti: Min. 2 leta od datuma izdelave (glej tisk) Proizvajalec: PUFAS Werk KG, Im Schedetal 1, 34346 Hann. Muenden, Germany

SE | INFORMATIONSBLAD

PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies non-woven

Instruktioner: Användningsområde: PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies lämpar sig för att fästa de allra flesta typer av non-woven tapet genom att antingen applicera på väggen eller genom att fästa tapeten på traditionellt sätt. Går att använda inomhus på mineralytor och gipsskivor.

Teknisk specifikation: Innehåll: förestrård stärkelse, polyvinylacetatpulver Densitet: ca. 0,3-0,4 g/cm³ pH-värde: ca. 10-11 Ljålighet: redo att användas efter ca: 5 minuter Åtgång: ca. 200ml/m²

Förbered ytan: Ytan måste vara torr, fast och damm- och fettfri. Använd PUFAS Wallpaper Remover för att ta bort gamla tapetrester och limfång. Använd PUFAS Interior eller PUFAMUR Filler för att reparera eventuella sprickor och hål i väggen. Använd PUFAS Deeply-Penetrating Primer – fri från lösningsmedel, för att förbehandla absorberande, sandiga ytor samt ytor med färgsläpp.

Användning: Strö ned PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies i 4l rent, kallt vatten och rör kraftigt i några minuter. Låt därefter blandningen stå i ca: 5 minuter. Rör därefter runt kraftigt igen.

Applicerings på yta: För att fästa non-woven tapeter och liknande rekommenderar tapettillverkare att man limmar på ytan. Applicera en mängd av blandningen PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies lagom till 1-2 tapetväder och fördela blandningen jämnt över hela ytan med hjälp av en lammullsroller. Fäst därefter tapetväden på den limmade ytan och tryck fast den med ett jämnt tryck.

Applicerings på tapet: Applicera ett jämnt lager PUFAS EURO 3000 Vlies på tapeten och följ tapettillverkarens instruktioner. Följ alltid tapettillverkarens instruktioner vid användning. Ävläggsna limrestar med en fuktig trasa. Använd ej om objektets och rummets temperatur understiger +5°C! Rengör verktygen med vatten efter användning.

Blandningsförhållande för en non-woven tapet: Blandningsförhållande: 1:20 Mängd vatten per 200-g paket: 4l Ett 200-g paket räcker till ca: 25-30m²

Förvaring: Förvaras kallt och torrt! Tillgänglig storlek: 200g hopfällbar kartong 021901031 Hållbarhet: Minst 2 år från tillverkningsdag (se dattummärkning) Tillverkare: PUFAS Werk KG, Im Schedetal 1, 34346 Hann. Muenden, Tyskland